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Executive Summary

Financial concerns remain the
most important, with little
movement since April 2023

Issues relating to the country as a
whole and the North West remained
mostly stable over the last 6 months,
with minor non-significant
fluctuations.

The importance of “keeping on top of
my finances” fell significantly but
remains the option with the highest
importance.

Discretionary income shows signs of
stabilising, with those having the same
amount of money left when compared
to 6-months ago growing significantly.
However, 52% still recorded having
less money left, though a significant
decrease.

This decline in economic/financial
concern reflects national trends and a
reduction in the consumer price index.
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Environmental concerns remain
consistent overall, but declined
when specific to United Utilities

Although financial concerns, generally,
declined overall, environmental
importance of issues United Utilities
should be tackling showed significant
declines for reducing leakage and water
efficiency.

On an unprompted basis, the most
common theme was “cheaper bills/rates”,
with “fixing leaks” and “protecting the
environment” on par with themes relating
to “reducing shareholder
dividends/bonuses”.

This is reflected in brand innovation,
where environmental innovations were
surpassed by innovations in brand
financial incentives/customer benefits.

It takes too much effort to be green and
only doing what is obliged, both increased
significantly since April 2023.

Discretionary income is
improving, but behaviours
continue to change

A significant drop in those with less
money compared to 6 months ago was
seen for household discretionary income
with 39% now having the same amount
of money left.

This relates to a significant decline in
importance of ‘keeping on top of my
finances’, worry about paying numerous
bills, perceived difficulty in paying bills
(generally) in the next 6 months.
Despite this improvement in financial
situations, 52% of United Utilities
customers ranked keeping bills low in
their top 3 issues of importance for
United Utilities to be tackling first.
However, top 3 importance for
supporting low income and or
vulnerable customers declined
significantly since April 2023.




Executive Summary

Expectations of companies
feeds into a larger decline in
environmental concerns

76% thought companies, generally, should
“minimise waste” as part of their standard
operating procedures, stable with both
results in the last 6 and 12 months.

Significant declines are present for the

» u

“use of non-toxic products”, “reducing

” u

their impact on air pollution”, “protecting

”n o«

wildlife / biodiversity”, “monitoring
carbon emissions”, “providing
environmental training to staff”, and

“minimising noise disturbance”.

These reductions fit into a wider
plateauing of environmental issues both
among United Utilities customers and UK
adults, with focus moving more towards
“crime” and “immigration” nationally,
while “transport” recorded significant
growth within the North West specifically.
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Responsible flushing and the
consequences of this remain
stable among an aware
customer base

59% of United Utilities customers had not
disposed of any of the items listed in the
sink/toilet. Most options had little change
since April 2023, which itself was aided by
the ‘Just stop the block’ campaign by
United Utilities.

The vast majority of customers are aware
that disposing of these will result in
“blocked drains”, with many elaborating
on the subsequent consequences of this.
These included “fat bergs specifically”,
“pipe damage”, “flooding/sewage back
up” and “cost implications”.

Concern among customers for the above
subsequent consequences links into their
ideas of what they would like to see
United Utilities doing more of, linking
“leaks” and “environmental protection” to
the consequence of improper item

Customers want to hear more
from United Utilities, with most
options seeing increases since
April 2023

* 66% of customers would like “information

on how to ensure good water quality” and
65% would like “information on what United
Utilities are doing in their local area”.

“Information on schemes for customers
struggling to pay their water bill”
significantly increased in this period, with
45% now interested in receiving this type of
information.

“Light relief”, while an area of significant
growth between September 2022 and April
2023, saw a significant increase in
customers specifically not wanting to
receive this type of communication.
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Research objectives and approach

The ‘state of the nation’ looks at customers’ general views
and behaviours with regards to household finances, their
concerns both at a national and regional level, expectations of
brands and the environment.

The research sought to answer the following objectives:

1. Customers’ key con:vnd what’s important to them

2. Household finances and concerns around meeting bill
payments

3. Changes in water usage in the home
4. Expectations of brands
5. Environmental attitudes.and behaviours

Certain aspects of the survey were previously run on
WaterTalk; responses have been tracked where comparable.

What we did:

A 15-minute quantitative survey
a—=  \ijth 1,004 customers

Fieldwork took place 28t
== September — 23" October 2023

% Customers were recruited from the
///‘ ‘ ’
\/ In the Flow’ panel and from an
external access panel.

Data has been weighted to be
representative of the United Utilities
customer base.

Details of the sample can be found in
the appendix.



What external factors were affecting consumers during fieldwork?

Fieldwork dates: 28th September — 23" October 2023

Housing crisis Storm Babet Conflict

THE =843 TIMES Prening?-Standard guardian

What is the problem with UK housing? The crisis explained in charts

. . Israel-Hamas war live: Egypt-Gaza crossing to open for aid on Friday
With a general election looming, the housing crisis is dominating the political agenda. Rare I'Ed weather W&I‘I’lll‘lg lSSLled aS

at the earliest, says White House
Inevitably, the parties’ biggest ..

: Egypt's president agrees to open the Rafah crossing to allow 20 trucks with humanitarian
Storm Babet hits UK

aid into Gaza

Labour / Conservative party

Rising fuel prices

Immigration

conferences

rp T ~ Al T hl T . H
Things we learned at the Labour Party conference
Sir Keir Starmer said the party was on a journey from protest to power — although one :

glitter-throwing demonstrator did not ..

Rising oil prices threaten to disrupt ﬁght against inflation, analysts Public concern over immigration jumps to its highest level in six years as a quarter of Brits say it is

warn one of the most important issues facing the country

Conservative Party conference explained: John Rentoul answers Ipsos, which polled 1,000 adults for its monthly survey on the key issues on the minds of UK adults, said concern over immigration
. The UK economy will grow by less than expected next year as the impact of higher _ wasatits highest since July 2017. Overall, the economy still

your questions

interest rates takes its toll, economists ...
Rishi Sunak has been under fire this week following his first Conservative Party -

conference speech. Not one but two former
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Concerns for all options remain stable, including the economy, compared to six
months ago. Significant year on year (YoY) shifts remain present for concerns around
immigration & asylum, my household finances, and family life and childcare.

Current concerns (Very / quite concerned)
An Office for National Statistics report* found that real wages increased 1.3%
= L between June-August 2023, the largest growth since September 2021 (1.1%).

Sep-22 MWApr-23 mOct-23

8% v

. Concerns around the economy are
83% 84% significantly higher among females. This
3% 73(y is significantly lower among those living
70% 71%70%  71% 699 g0, 68%69% 69% ¥ s ’ in Lancashire
64% -7
i 0% 61% 59% 58%
52%
’ 1% 48% 48% 4604 269 a8

II II ] 38%
The economy Health Crime Climate  *Immigration My household Education Britain leaving *Family life

environment change & asylum finances the EU and childcare

Q1. Thinking about the country as a whole, to what extent are you concerned about the following issues at this time?
Base: October 2023 (n= 1004)
Source: State of the Nation (October 2023)
Source:
Copyright © United Utilities Water Limited 2019 https://www.ons.gov.uk/employmentandlabourmarket/peopleinwork/employmentandemployeetypes/bulletins/averageweeklyearningsingreatbritain/oc
tober2023

A' Significant difference at 95% CI



The economy, although still the most important issue, has seen a 19% decline
since October 2022, with immigration and crime seeing the largest increases in this
period.

Important issues facing the country — YouGov data

——Health The economy ——The environment -
ey . . . . . ITT vs. OC
809% - Britain leaving the EU Immigration & Asylum Crime “ 2022

70% -19%
60% Health +6%
50%
< Environment +2%
40%
30% 27% Immigration +18%
20% ﬁ“‘» = e ———— A - Leaving EU 0%
10%
Crime +11%

0%
2nd Oct 23rd  14th 5thDec 26th  15th 6th Feb 26th 27th  17th 8th 28th  19th 10thJul31stJul 21st 11th 2nd Oct
2022  Oct Nov 2022 Dec Jan 2023  Feb Mar Apr May  May Jun 2023 2023 Aug Sep 2023
2022 2022 2022 2023 2023 2023 2023 2023 2023 2023 2023 2023

Source: YouGov tracker 10

@ ight © United Utilities Water Limited 2019
opyrig nie ities Water timite https://yougov.co.uk/topics/politics/trackers/the-most-important-issues-facing-the-country?period=1yr



In the North West, social issues concern significantly declined overall, while
infrastructure and environment increased. Transport was the only option that
significantly increased this wave.

Customers in Cumbria are significantly less
likely to select NET environment. 60-70+ age
J groups were significantly more likely to

select NET environment issues.

NET: ‘Social issues’: 75% NET: ‘Environment’: 63% NET: ‘Infrastructure’: 62%

37%  36%

Current concerns — North West specifically

41%

34% | 34%

30% 9%

26% 269
24% 24% 23A 22% o
1% - 20%
A 15/; 15% 149 15% 149
10% 9% 97
% 9% 7% 6%
5% 5% °”
.. .. -

Tackling Crime Condition of Jobs and Housing  Protecting the Climate Protecting Transport Education Keeping Maintenance  Minimising Flooding Don’t know
poverty and roads employment natural change rivers and the streets free of recreation  disruption
inequality opportunities environment sea from litter sites from street
works

Darker bars are April 2023; Lighter bars are October 2023

Copyright © United Utilities Water Limited 2019 Q2. Now thinking specifically about the North West, which of the following do you think are the most important issues at this time? Please select up to three.
Base: October 2023 (n= 1004)
Source: State of the Nation (October 2023)

AV significant difference at 95% ¢ 11



In the past 6 months most aspects have remained the same, but significant declines in
‘more important’ for ‘keeping on top of my finances’ and ‘eating a health balanced

diet.)

Females remained significantly more

Important aspects — change in L6M
@ likely than males to agree the majority of
options are important.

5% W -2% 0% -4% -2%

Important % W 2% 0%

(Diff v Apr-23)
35%
.

Y7
Supporting the
community and those
that are vulnerable

More important
[change from April 2023]

No change

Less important
. 7
Staying in touch with Making sure leata  Making sure | get Keeping on top of  Saving water / being

Keeping on top of my Protecting the
finances environment my friends & family  healthy, balanced enough exercise ~ maintenance for my water efficient
diet home

Copyright © United Utilities Water Limited 2019 (st'e%igggr‘%zsa T:]():”;gg4\;\/0U|d you say the following aspects have become any more or [ess Important foyou? " Significant difference at 95% CI 12
Source: State of the Nation (October 2023)



Discretionary income shows a significant decline in having less money, and a
significant increase in having the same amount of money. This appears to correlate

to a reduction in the rate of inflation.

The ‘Consumer Price Index', an index of the variation in prices for a

representative basket of retail goods and services, fell by .6% in the 12-months
to August 2023. A month-on-manth reduction since May 2023.

Household discretionary income

Females, metered customers, and 30-
39s are still significantly more likely to 12
record having less discretionary income.
o | gl Office for

AN National Statistics

I e o

=
=
=
= 6
5
A =
= 4
31%
2
8% 7%
0
We have less money| We have the same We have more money Z >0 =z >0 z >0 z >0 z >0z >0z >
< S ¥4 g U g U gl Y gl gl Y g I
left amount of money left left S S>S V2SS 2 535V S350 S 32 S35 VS 3
~ I~ o0 0 O A O o - — N N ™
A N d 4 0 94 4 0O 4 N O NN N " N NN N AA,m
SRS RIIcRISILISRIIe RS
NN NN NN NN NN NN NN

Darker bars are April 2023; Lighter bars are October 2023

Q8. How have each of the following changed for you compared to 6 months ago?

Copyright © United Utilities Water Limited 2019 Base: October 2023 (n= 1004) - : ) 13
Source: State of the Nation (October 2023), https://www.ons.gov.uk/economy/inflationandpriceindices/bulletins/consumerpriceinflation/september2023 " Significant difference at 95% CI



Concern about bills has seen significant decreases across electricity/gas, food, council tax,
phone/broadband and TV licence bills. Electricity/gas bill concerns falling 11% and food
17% since April 2023.

guardian

Tesco says food inflation falling as it cuts price on 2,500 items

Concern about meeting household bills

Average 12% reduction comes as more affordable own-brand products introduced in Express stores Tesco says food inflation has
dropped in the past six months and will continue falling, with the ...

Worried

(t3b)
[Diff v Apr-23]

65% 54% 57% 50% 44% 46% 48% 40% 40% 29% 31%
[-11%]V [+2%)] [-17%]) VW [-8%) W [0%] [0%] [+3%] [-3%] [-5%] ¥ [-6%] W [-4%]

M Extremely
worried

H Very
worried

B Somewhat

worried

W Not very
worried

B Not worried Electricity/ Mortgage / Food Council tax |Personalloan  Water bill Car tax / Holidays Phone / TV licence Streaming
at all gas bill rent repayments insurance broadband bill subscription

@ 18-39s and those in Lancashire are significantly more likely to be worried about
Q/ electricity/gas bills

Copyright © United Utilities Water Limited 2019 Q5. Which, if any, bills or costs are you worried about paying? - . N 14
pyne Base: October 2023 (excludes those who said ‘not applicable — based varies per bill; (n=499-996) " Significant difference at 95% CI

Source: State of the Nation (October 2023)



Concerns about paying electric/gas, food, council tax, phone/broadband and TV
license bills have declined significantly since April 2023.

Concern for meeting bills (Net: Worried)

Concern for meeting bills (NET: Mar-21 Diff vs. Apr-23
Worried — T3B)
Electricity / gas bill 21% 28% 56% 84% 88% 74% 65% AR
Food 21% 27% 38% 61% 72% 74% 57% G
Council tax N/A 36% 60% 60% 58% 50% v
Water bill 21% 21% 33% 52% 58% 46% 46% 0%
Mortgage / rent 22% 19% 28% 50% 57% 52% 54% 7%
Cartax/insurance 21% 18% 27% 45% 50% 45% 48% %
Personal loan repayments 15% 22% 21% 43% 50% 44% 44% 0%
Holidays 24% 21% 21% 42% 49% 43% 40% 3%
Phone / broadband bill 19% 20% 26% % rer 5% 40% -5% '
TV licence 17% 14% 20% 32% 34% 35% 29% % ¥
Streaming subscription 11% 12% 13% 27% 33% 27% 31% 4% A

*Wave-on-wave differences driven by younger sample in April 2022

Copyright © United Utilities Water Limited 2019 Q5. Which, if any, bills or costs are you worried about paying? 3 5 15
pvre Base: October 2023 (excludes those who said ‘not applicable — based varies per bill; (n=499-996) A' Significant difference at 95% Cl

Source: State of the Nation (October 2023)



In relation to budgeting and spending customers, we have seen marginal declines
across most options, with reducing driving speed to use less fuel the only option
returning a significant change since April 2023.

@ 18-39s are significantly less likely to be already washing

Behaviour change to save money their clothes at lower temperatures or reduce shower

lengths.
Doing/Will do
(To 73% 71% 65% 64% 60% 58% 57% 53% 47% 43% 31% 26% 24%
p 2 Box)
[Diff v Sep-22] [-1%] [-2%] [+1%] [-2%] [-3%] [-4%] [0%] [-6%] V¥ [-1%] [-2%] [-2%] [+3%] [0%]

W |I'm already
doing

17% 16%

9% 8%
m Will
definitely
do
May or
may not do
0 25% 21% 9
16% 9 17% 20% 6 19%
% =
B Definitely
won't do Wash clothes Shoppingat Reducingthe Reduce my Spendingless Drivinglessto Applying fora Reducingthe Havinghome Applyingfora Skipping meals Spending more Ride-sharing
at lower temp. discount length of spending on on things that save on petrol smart energy speed | drive at improvements water meter  / eating less time in the more to reduce
supermarkets  showers / things that | In enjoy / reducing my meter to use less fuel made to make office to travel costs
number of need travel cost it more energy conserve
baths | take efficient energy / water
Copyright © United Utilities Water Limited 2019 gassaé:Tgc‘;voh;;ezxé;gt(f}ffg&)d°i“g any of these this year in relation to your budgeting and spending? AV significant difference at 95% Cl 16

Source: State of the Nation (October 2023)



Expectations of difficulty in affording monthly bill payments in general over the
next 6 months has declined significantly continuing to drop since September 22.

A
IIII
ﬁ‘m Difficulty with meeting monthly bill payments (general)

Now  emmmm=|n 6 months’ time

e 6 months ago

43% ¢
40%
33%

Apr-20 Mar-21 Sep-21 Apr-22 Sep-22 Apr-23 Oct-23

Apr-20

Difficulty with meeting monthly bill payments (water)

e 6 months ago

Mar-21

Sep-21

NOW emmm=|n 6 months’ time

35% 33%
31% 31%
+
26%
Apr-22 Sep-22 Apr-23 Oct-23

Those who are 60+, those with a water meter and males are all significantly more
*Wave-on-wave differences driven by @ likely to find monthly bills ‘not difficult at all’ to pay now. This trend is mirrored with
monthly water bills.

younger sample in April 2022

Q6. How difficult would you say it is for your household to meet the monthly payments on your bills?

Copyright © United Utilities Water Limited 2019 Q7. And, specifically, how difficult would you say it is for your household to pay your water bill?

Base: October 2023 (n= 1004)
Source: State of the Nation (October 2023)

" Significant difference at 95% CI
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In the past 6 months, behaviors have most remained stable, with doing life admin
and making online purchases decreasing significantly.

Changes in shopping behaviour vs. 6 months ago

H Notsure HBDonethisless ®Nochange M Done this more Diff vs. Apr-23

Shopping around to get the best deals [JlibZ4 -3%
Doing life admin / making payments online 6% -4% W

Dealing with companies via online channels (e.g. email, live chat, etc.) 12% 0%
Making online purchases 23% -4% W

Spending money with local, independent companies 15% 64% 19% -2%

Spending money with companies | trust 10% 70% 17% 1%

Spending money with ethical companies W34 13% 71% 11% 1%

Making big expensive purchases (car, home improvements) 0%

|
Making impulse purchases 1%

. . e i Q8. How have each of the following changed for you compared to 6 months ago? o .
Copyright © United Utilities Water Limited 2019 Base: October 2023 (n= 1000) s g v P g " Significant difference at 95% Cl 18

Source: State of the Nation (October 2023)



Lifestyle & water usage
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Generally, water related activities are expected to fall over the next 6 months, with

gardening and hand washing declining significantly since April 2023.

Time spent doing activities — ‘spent more time L6M / N6M’ [water activities]

Apr-23 9% 15% 18% 14% 27% 12% 17% 11% 7% 7% 5% 4%
[Diff] [+2%] [[7%] ¥ [0%] [+2%] [-3%) V¥ [+2%] [-2%] [0%] [-1%] [0%] [0%] [+1%]
B Have been doing this more in the last 6 months Expect to do this more in the next 6 months
24%
18%
16%
14% 15%
11% 11%
8%
& 6% 7%
5% 5%
Gardening Cooking or baking Washing my hands Drinking water / tea / Showering Using the toilet
coffee

Q10. Which of the following have you been spending more time doing or doing more often in the last 6 months?

3% 3%

[+1%]  [+2%]

4% >%
0

Taking baths

Q11. And, which of the following do you expect to spend more time doing or doing more often in the next 6 months? " Significant difference at 95% CI

Copyright © United Utilities Water Limited 2019 Base: October 2023 (n= 1004)
Source: State of the Nation (October 2023)

20



Expectations of visiting areas of natural beauty in the next 6-months has significantly
declined since April 2023. However, there is considerable non-significant fluctuations

across the majority of options.

Time spent doing activities — ‘spent more time L6M / N6 M’ [non-water activities]

Apr-23  34% 32% 16% 22% 13% 17% 10% 13% 7% 12% 17% 10% 5% 9% 10% 7% 11% 5% 4% 3%
[Diff] [0%] [-1%] [-1%] [-4%]' [-2%] [-1%] [+2%] [-2%] [+2%] [-2%] [+2%] [+2%] [+2%] [-1%] [-1%] [0%] [0%] [+2%] [+1%] [0%]
B Have been doing this more in the last 6 months Expect to do this more in the next 6 months
34%
31%
18% 19%
0,
15% 16%
11% 12% 119 . 12% 11%
o 10% o
9% 8% 9%
7% ° 7% 7%
5%
B o
Going for walks | Visiting areas of  Socialising with Going on holiday in Going on holiday =~ Watching TV / Going to Shopping Working from Ordering
natural beauty friends / family UK abroad playing video restaurants home takeaways

games

Q10. Which of the following have you been spending more time doing or doing more often in the last 6 months?
Q11. And, which of the following do you expect to spend more time doing or doing more often in the next 6 months?
" Significant difference at 95% CI 21

Copyright © United Utilities Water Limited 2019  Base: October 2023 ( (n=1004)
Source: State of the Nation (October 2023)



The majority of items being flushed returned marginal differences, with flushing
make-up wipes achieving a significant change since April 2023. however, this is only

3%.
Items disposed of down toilet, sink or drain in last 6 months

Difference vs. Apr 2023 Difference vs. Apr 2023

Hygiene / Personal Cleaning
i i i i 9 0% . . .
care Moist toilet tissue wipes [N 14% 6 M: Cleaning / disinfectant wipes || 3% 0%
Tissues (not toilet tissues 12% 0% &3
J % ( ) - ° ’ Contents of vaccum cleaner 1% 0%
Tampons . 4% 0%
Baby wipes [ 3% +1%
Kitchen Cooking fats / oils . 7% 0%
Dental floss . 3% 0% -
A\E Food waste . 7% 0%
Cotton pads, cotton buds . 3% +1%
Kitchen towel l 5% +1%
Cigarettes l 3% +1%
Make-up wipes . 3% +2% A
Pet hair / human hair 12% 0%
Contact lenses I 2% -1% '. .‘ / - ’
L J
. . Pet mess 9 +1%
Sanitary towels / panty liners I 2% 0% l >% 0
+1%
Plasters I 2% +1% Pets that have passed away | 1% 0
Condoms I 1% 0% 59%
. haven’t disposed of any of the above via toilet, sink or drain in the last 6 months.
Nappies 0% 0%
Q12. Which, if any, of the following items have you disposed of down the toilet or sink/drains in the past 6 months? A' Significant difference at 95% Cl 22

Copyright © United Utilities Water Limited 2019
Base: October 2023 (n= 1004)

Source: State of the Nation (October 2023)



Blocked drains was mentioned by 85% of those responding to this question,
consistent with April 2023, and a key feature of awareness among United Utilities

customers.

Consequences of disposing products down toilet, sink or drain (themes from open-ends)
They block drains and cause fatbergs

to build up around them
Female, 70+

Drains becoming blocked, smell,

Pipe damage Blockages, fat balls in the sewers
, increased cost in and
managing water treatment F at b erg S

Female, 50-59 spuctue pressuce Female, 60-69

4%

Blocked drains

system which in turn causes flooding.

Flooding/séwage backup A
ale, al

Can be the cause of blockages causing V _ .
6 ‘l Toilet blocking

breaking pipes, flooding
Female, 60-69 Items that cause blockage

Cost increase
a%

It blocks the toilet or sink and it's not
‘ ‘ good for environment

Male, 40-49

Blockages, destruction of water supply services, increased fees for
service and more money needed to fix these blockages
Female, 30-39

Q13. What do you think are some of the possible consequences of items being flushed or put down the drain when they shouldn’t be? 23

Copyright © United Utilities Water Limited 2019
pyre I i i Base: October 2023 (n= 1004) (Excluding nothing/don’t know/N/A, and ‘other’ base is n=945, % is based off this figure)
Source: State of the Nation (October 2023)
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Keeping bills low remains a key area of important, increasing significantly since April
2023. However, support for vulnerable customers has dropped significantly in this

same period.

Important issues for United Utilities to be tackling

Ranked top 3 52% 45% 43%
[Diff v Apr-23] [+5%] & [+1%)] [+1%]

W 1st

H 2nd

3rd

9% 13% 14%

Keeping bills low

Reducing leakage Preventing pollution
to the environment customers on low wastewater flooding customers and health

incomes or in

32% 32% 22% 32%
[-5%] ¥ [-1%] [-2%] [+2%)]

10% oo
4% 11%
13% 7%
9% 13% 11% 14%
Supporting Preventing Encouraging Protecting river

industry to be water

vulnerable efficient

circumstances

Q28. Please rank the following issues in order of importance, where 1 = the issue United Utilities should prioritise tackling first.

Copyright © United Utilities Water Limited 2019 Base: October 2023 (n= 1004)

Source: State of the Nation (October 2023)

18% 23%
[-3%] [-1%]
5%

e 8%

6%

7% 10%
Investing in Protecting wildlife
sustainable and biodiversity

solutions and
technology
A' Significant difference at 95% CI 25



Unprompted, this highest percentage of customers mention that they would like
cheaper bills/rates, with fixing leaks, reducing dividends and protecting the
environment mentioned by 10%"~ of customers.

Additional requests of United Utilities (themes from open-ended responses)

Cheaper bills/rates

(c.18%)

Just keeping prices as low as
possible because everyone is
struggling not just low-income
families.

Female, 40-49

66
66

Not to put the cost of investment for
now and the future onto customers'
bills. Why do customers have to pay
for the mistake of the water
company.

Female, 70+

Lower bills in general. | don't
understand how bills are increasing
when everyone's wages are
stagnant.

Female, 40-49

6§

Copyright © United Utilities Water Limited 2019

66
66
66

Fix leaks

(c.11%)

Stopping leaks is the number
one priority. Making larger
profits whilst failing to invest is
not.

Male, 60-69

Stop wasting billions of litres of
water through leakage please
and sewerage in rivers and the
sea!! Not good.

Female, 50-59

Reduce their own water waste
by fixing leaks.
Male, 50-59

Source: State of the Nation (October 2023)

66
66

66

Q17. Is there anything else you’d like to see United Utilities doing more of?
Base: October 2023; Coded themes from n=1004 open-ended responses (Excluding nothing/don’t know and ‘N/A, base is n=419, % is based off this figure)

Reduced dividends/bonuses to
shareholders
(10%)

Reduce the dividends paid to
CEO's and shareholders and
ploughing the money into the
infrastructure of their company.
Female, 70+

Paying less to shareholders and
doing their job of supplying
clean water, mending leaks,
preventing flooding and keeping
prices reasonable.

Female, 60-69

Cutting bills and payments to
senior management and
shareholders and investing your
money into your network that
you own and have financially
benefitted from for thirty years
Male, 40-49

Protect the environment

(c.10%)

66
66

66

Managing wildlife, ecology and
biodiversity on its estates and
landholdings.

Male, 70+

Cheaper prices and less damaging
the environment
Female, 30-39

Stop polluting lakes, rivers and
beaches with sewage
Female, 70+
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Compared to the April 2023 wave, fixing leaks has seen a significant decrease in
prominent, mentioned now by only 11% of respondents, as opposed to 22% 6-
months prior

Additional requests of United Utilities (coded themes from open-ended responses)

Cheaper bills/rates _ 18%
Fix leaks _ 11%

Protect the environment - 10%

Reduce dividends/bonuses to shareholders - 10%

Stop sewage going into rivers/sea - 10%

Invest in infrastructure - 10%

Support vulnerable customers . 3%
Be honest/transparent with customers I 2%
Access to company data and info . 2%
Improve communication with customers I 2%
other || 5%

Q17. Is there anything else you’d like to see United Utilities doing more of?

Base: October 2023; Coded themes from n=1004 open-ended responses (Excluding nothing/don’t know and ‘N/A, base is n=419, % is based off this figure)
Source: State of the Nation (October 2023)

All codes 1% or less have been omitted
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Participants expect financial incentives/benefits from companies, good communication
and customer service, and technological innovations to aid environmentalism.

Brand innovation (open-ended responses)

66

66

66|

Copyright © United Utilities Water Limited 2019

Brands offering financial
incentives/benefits

Hobbycraft offering birthday free £5 vouchers we've
found rather new and as rare customers to it, it's
certainly made us visit again.

Female, 40-49

Asda home delivery and reward card, the whole process
frees up time at the weekend to do other things, saves
money and now gives us money back on what we buy
with. Asda rewards

Male, 40-49

For being a long term customer, O2 sent me a bottle of
champagne. It felt good to be rewarded for being loyal, not
a new customer

Female, 40-49

6

¢¢|

66
66

Source: State of the Nation (October 2023)

Good communication and
customer service

| prefer reasonable prices and good customer
service. Unfortunately, both seem to be in
short supply at the moment. Trying to contact
a real person at any company or organisation
is almost impossible and the people you speak
to cannot deviate from their script so usually
can't help

Female, 60-69

Jet2 are extremely customer oriented, and
innovative. They do in resort luggage check
in. Made end of holiday much easier.
Prefer not to say, Prefer not to say

Involved in a car accident a few years ago,
phoned my insurance company , they arranged
for the garage to phone me to arrange
collection of my car, they arranged the car hire
to phone me to arrange pick up of a hire car,,
all done within an hour of contacting my ins
company,, One phone call and it was all dealt
with.

Male, 60-69

Q15. Please tell us about a time when you experienced great innovation from a company and what made it so innovative?
Base: October 2023 (n= 1004) (Excluding ‘nothing/no and ‘other-N/A, base is n=386, % is based off this figure)

6l
¢l

6l

Technological innovations aiding

environmentalism
-

I am generally impressed with technology and
how people sat somewhere else can press a
button and improve my life, banking, online
shopping (local and nationwide). Mobile
phones are amazing.

Female, 50-59

Craghoppers have developed hiking boots with
soles made partly from used coffee beans and
algae

Male, 60-69

Enjoyed moving electricity and gas to bulb who
were renewable. Now with octopus Saved
money and helping environment

Male, 30-39
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Of those who could recall a brand innovation experience, the most popular
theme was brand and or product names specifically. The most common specific
themes were brands offering financial incentives, and good communication.

Brand innovation (coded themes from open-ended responses)

Brands or products I 8%
Brands offering financial incentives/benefits Il 5%
Good communication M 5%
Good customer service [l 3%
Mobile phones/Smartphones Wl 3%
Sustainability/ eco-friendly products Il 3%
Smart meters and water meters (save money, control) Hll 3%
Ease of use or access Wl 3%
Energy companies M 2%
Online banking M 2%
Amazon M 2%

Online delivery services B 1%

Televisions B 1%

Google W 1%

Al technology 0 1%

Advertising/awareness campaigns B 1%

Wide selection of options B 1%

Self-service checkouts W0 1%

Invention of computers and the internet B 1%

Other N 8%
Don't know/Unsure N 25%

Q15. Please tell us about a time when you experienced great innovation from a company and what made it so innovative?

Base: October 2023; Coded themes from n=1004 open-ended responses (Excluding ‘nothing/never and ‘N/A, base is n=576, % is based off this figure)
Source: State of the Nation (October 2023)

All codes less than 1% have been omitted
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Information on ensuring water quality, how to save money, and what United
Utilities are doing in the local area have the highest level of interest in receiving,
consistent with April 2023 results.

Those with a water meter are significantly more likely to be in

. - . o @ favour of receiving communication across the majority of response
Interest in receiving comms from United Utilities QJ & Jority P

options.
M Not sure B | would not want to receive communications about this Diff vs. Apr-23
M | would be interested in receiving communications about this
Information on how | can ensure good water quality in my home 10% 23% 66% +2%
Information on what United Utilities are doing in my local area and community 11% 24% 65% +4%

Tips on how to save money 10% 27% 63% -1%

Tips on how | can save water in my home 10% 30% 60% +2%

Information on what United Utilities are doing to meet the challenges presented by climate

change (e.g. extreme rainfall, drought) 11% 30% 58% +3%

Information on how United Utilities are supporting the environment 12% 31% 57% +4%
Information on how to access and things to do at United Utilities' countryside parks or reservoirs 15% 30% 55% 1%
Information on how to prevent pollution to the environment 12% 34% 54% 0%

Advice on how to avoid blockages in toilets, sinks, pipes and drains 9% 36% 55% +3%

Tips on home maintenance 12% 35% 53% +2%
Updates on what United Utilities are doing as a company +4%
Information on schemes for customers struggling to pay their water bill 14% 41% 45% +5% ‘
Tips on what items not to put down the toilet or sink / drain 11% 47% 42% +2%
Light relief e.g. something fun that will distract me 15% 50% 35% -3%

. . e . Q16. Which of the following types of communications would you be open to receiving from United Utilities during this time? N .
Copyright © United Utilities Water Limited 2019 Base: October 2023 (n= 1004) " Significant difference at 95% ClI

Source: State of the Nation (October 2023)



Around 9 out of 10 customers, try to recycle as much as they can, stable since April
2023. Only doing what they feel obliged to do has increased significantly this wave.

Attitudes toward the environment

Agree (t2b)
[Diff v Apr-23]

W Strongly agree

Customers in Merseyside are significantly more likely to travel on public
transport and look to buy sustainable products where possible. 18-39s

were significantly more likely to only do what they felt was obliged to do.

88% 63% 55% 47% 45% 32% 26% 26%
[0%] [-1%] [-1%] [+2%] [-4%)] [+1%] [+4%] [+5%] &

W Agree
M Neither
Slightly
disagree 9 21%
: 13% = - :
—— | |
W Strongly I try to recycle as much I do everything | I would like to be doing | try to travel on public | look to buy sustainably | am happy to pay more It takes too much In truth, 1 only do what |
disagree aslcan personally can to help more to be 'green'  transport/walk/cycle as produced goods for eco-friendly effort to be 'green’ feel obliged to do for
the environment much as | can rather wherever possible products or services the environment and no
than by car more
Copyright © United Utilities Water Limited 2019 Q18. How much do you agree or disagree with the following statements? P . 31
pyrig 1 Base: October 2023 (n= 1004) " Significant difference at 95% CI

Source: State of the Nation (October 2023)



While marginal declines are present across most options, buying second hand items
and reducing your personal impact on air pollution saw significant declines.
Recycling continues to lead as the option customers are currently doing the most.

Engagement in pro-environmental behaviours

NET Doin
Diff v Apr_2§] -2% -1% 2% -1% -3% -1% +1% -4% -1% 6%V 5%V -4% 0%
W NET: 38% 33%
Currently 44% b
doing -~
71% 0
78% °
86%
NET: Open /
planning to
start
Recycling  Reducing your Reducing your Buying fewer Avoiding Travelling by Picking up Upcycling Eating food  Buying more Reducing your Re-using water Eating more
NET: Not energy usage water usage clothes single-use  car less often litter items you own sourced locally second-hand personal e.g.viaawater plant-based
open plastics items impact on air butt foods instead
P pollution of animal
products
Copyright © United Utilities Water Limited 2019 Q19. How would you describe your behaviour towards each of the following sustainable activities? " Significant difference at 95% ClI 32

Base: October 2023 (n= 1004)
Source: State of the Nation (October 2023)



Interest/passion in reducing energy usage declined significantly this wave, with the
remaining options returning on marginal increases/decreases since April 2023.

Interest/passion in pro-environmental behaviours
Those aged 18-29 are significantly more likely to

buy fewer new clothes. Males are significantly

W Apr-23 W Oct-23 more likely to eat food sourced locally.

v
23%
3% 18%

o/ 12% o, 14%
- 11% 2% 11% 9% 7% 7% 7% 7% 1% 6% % 6% 5% 6% 7% 4% S%  aw S% 3% 3% 3% 4%
Y s e e e e I e e e e

Reducing Eating food Avoiding Upcycling Re-using Eating more Reducing Buying more Buying fewer Reducing Travelling by Pickingup  Recycling

your energy  sourced single-use  itemsyou water e.g. via plant-based your second-hand new clothes your water car less often litter
usage locally plastics own a water butt foods personal items usage
instead of impact on air
animal pollution
products
Copyright © United Utilities Water Limited 2019 ijéﬁ?ﬁﬁ,’;‘f’;g’{;?:ﬁ‘;‘é‘;)w‘”g are you most interested in / passionate about? AV significant difference at 95% CI 33

Source: State of the Nation (October 2023)



Customers remain consistent in their agreement towards recycling, while efforts in
being green and only doing what they feel is obligated both significantly increased
since April 2023.

Attitudes towards the environment (Strongly agree / somewhat agree)

18-29s are significantly more likely to agree
that they only do what they feel is obliged, but
W Sep-22 Apr-23 W Oct-23 2 also significantly more likely to try and recycle

88% 88% 88% as much as they can.

61% 62% 63% 62%
55% 55% 53% o0,
any 46% 47% ° 45%
37%
31% 32% A A
26% 26% 26%
I I . : . i% : .

*1 try to recycle as *1 do everything | | would like to be | try to travel on I look to buy lam happy to pay  *It takes too much  *In truth, | only do
much as | can personally can to help doing more to be public sustainably produced more for eco-friendly effort to be ‘green’ what I feel obliged to
the environment ‘green’ transport/walk/cycle  goods wherever products or services do for the
as much as | can possible environment and no
rather than by car more
Copyright © United Utilities Water Limited 2019 Q18. How much do you agree or disagree with the following statements? A' Significant difference at 95% CI 34

Base: October 2023 (n= 1004)
Source: State of the Nation (October 2023)



Participants agree that minimising waste is the most important aspect, but significant
declines are present across multiple options.

Expectations of companies

Minimising waste is driven by

significantly higher scores among those
aged 40+

B Sep-22 Apr-23 EOct-23

77% 79% 76%

67% 67% 68% W 67% W 67% W
63%  64% 63% 61% ~ 61%
59% 59% 6 6
’ ? 56%
52%
N i 8% a8% W v
aa% "™ 443 44%
42% 42%
40% 0 40% 777 5o 37% 39%
o 7%

Minimising waste Reducing use of Using non-toxic  Reducing their Protecting wildlife =~ Monitoring Sustainable Provide Carbon offsetting Minimising noise Other Don’t know
single-use plastics products impact on air / biodiversity  carbon emissions transport environmental disturbance
pollution training to staff
Copyright © United Utilities Water Limited 2019 Q21. Which of the following would you expect companies to be doing as part of their standard operating procedures? A' Significant difference at 95% ClI 35

Base: October 2023 (n= 1004)
Source: State of the Nation (October 2023)
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Recap

Financial concerns remain
the most important, with
little movement since April
2023

Expectations of companies
feeds into a larger decline
in environmental concerns

Copyright © United Utilities Water Limited 2019

Environmental concerns
remain consistent overall,
but declined when specific

to United Utilities

Responsible flushing and

the consequences of this

remain stable among an
aware customer base

Discretionary income is
improving, but behaviours
continue to change

Customers want to hear
more from United Utilities,
with most options seeing
increases since April 2023
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Data statement

Note on analysis

Due to the natural fallout of results from ‘In the flow’” members, a small number fall outside of quota groups. These have been
reclassified as ‘prefer not to say’ and ‘other’. In order for the sample to meet quota targets, these groups have been down weighted to
a miniscule amount, so that, when figures are rounded to whole numbers, they equal zero, while established quota groups equal the
proportions specified, which are representative of United Utilities customers. As an effect of weighting, some subgroup base sizes may

not equal the total base displayed, to a minor extent.

Some percentages may not add up to a sum of 100%. This is due to rounding of percentages to display a whole number, consistent

with reporting formatting.

All data from external panel providers has been cleaned and vetted against rigid standards to remove those that flatline (select the
first choice on all questions in order to complete the survey quicker), speeders (completion faster than 1/3 of the total LOI (15

minutes) and poor verbatim (gibberish, random characters and profanities).

All statistical significance has been calculated using a Z-Test between subgroups across all options.



While having less money than 6 months ago still leads at 52%, a growing number

of customers recorded having the same amount of money left, a significant uplift
on April 2023.

Household discretionary income Financial confidence vs. 6 months ago
[ [Difference vs. April 2023]
Job security (yourself, Ability to invest in the
friends, family) future
Less confident 26% [-3%] 40% [-7%) v

More
A 9% [-1%] 9% [+1%]

confident

8% 7%

We have less money left | We have the same We have more money
amount of money left left

Darker bars are April 2023; Lighter bars are October 2023

Q8. How have each of the following changed for you compared to 6 months ago?
Copyright © United Utilities Water Limited 2019 Q9. Compared to 6 months ago, how confident do you feel about...

Base: October 2023 (n= 1004) " Significant difference at 95% ClI 40
Source: State of the Nation (October 2023)



The majority of options remained stable on April 2023 results, while keeping on top of
my finances significantly declined to 61% in the same period.

Important aspects — change in L6M

More important Cost of living
(Top 2 box) crisis begins
100%
90%
80%

70% / \

60% 61% ¥
50% 45%
\ 42%

40%
35%

30%
20%
10%

0%

Apr-20 Mar-21 Sep-21 Apr-22 Sep-22 Apr-23 Oct-23

e eeping on top of my finances Staying in touch with friends and family e Saving water / being water efficient emsmm Protecting the environment == Supporting the community and those that are vulnerable

Copyright © United Utilities Water Limited 2019 Q4. Over the last 6 months, would you say the following aspects have become any more or less important to you? " Significant difference at 95% CI 41

Base: October 2023 (n= 1004)
Source: State of the Nation (October 2023)



Metered vs. Unmetered

Metered vs. Unmetered

0% Unweighted

O
Don’t know

539 . 47%,
Y Yes, have

No, | do not have a installed
water meter water meter

53%

No, | do not have a
water meter

y f it i Q25: Do you currently have a water meter installed at your home?
@ ht © United Utilities Water Limited 2019
opyrig nited Utlities Water Limite Base: October 2023 (n= 1004)
Source: State of the Nation (October 2023)

Weighted

47%.
Yes, have

installed
water meter

42



Employment status

Employment status

Employed full-time
Retired and living on state/company pension
Employed part-time
Unemployed or not working due to long-term sickness
Self-employed
Housewife / Husband
Full-time carer of other household member
Student
Casual worker - not in permanent employment
Other

Q26: Which of the following applies to you?

Base: October 2023 (n= 1004)
Source: State of the Nation (October 2023)

Copyright © United Utilities Water Limited 2019

I 35%

36%

I 32%

I 10%
9%

I 5%
7%
B %
5%
M %
4%
B 2%
2%
| 1%
1%
0%
1%

| 1%
2%

31%

m Apr-23
Oct-23
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Sample profile

I O N O B

Gender

Male 479 48% 492 49%
Female 517 52% 512 51%
Age

18-29 79 8% 79 8%
30-39 162 16% 161 16%
40-49 175 17% 171 17%
50-59 194 19% 201 20%
60-69 164 16% 161 16%
70+ 221 22% 231 23%
Region

Cheshire 141 14% 141 14%
Cumbria 92 9% 90 9%
Greater Manchester 363 36% 371 37%
Lancashire 203 20% 201 20%
Merseyside 202 20% 201 20%

Base: October 2023 (n= 1004)

@ ight © United Utilities Water Limited 2019
opyrig nie flities Water Limite Source: State of the Nation (October 2023)



Activity engagement

Activity engagement

Walking

Cycling

Bird watching
Running

Wild swimming (i.e. in lakes, rivers, or the sea)
Fishing

Rowing

Paddle boarding
Sailing / yachting
Surfing
Canoeing
Kayaking

None of these

Copyright © United Utilities Water Limited 2019
opyrig nited Utlities Water Limite Base: October 2023 (n= 1004)

Source: State of the Nation (October 2023)

I —— 75%

I 20%
21%

I 17%
16%
I 14%
18% A
Bl 5%
6%
H 3%
4%
B 2%
1%
B 2%
3%
I 1%
1%
I 1%
1%
I 1%
2%
1%
3% A

I 19%
17%

Q22: Which of these activities, if any, have you done in the last 6 months?

78%

m Apr-23
Oct-23
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Household status

Household status

m Oct-23 Apr-23

26%  25%

18%  16% 0 9
. 14%  14% 13%  12% 12%  13% 1%  11%

Living with Living with Living with other adult Living with Living on my own (no  Living on my own
partner/spouse partner/spouse with family members who partner/spouse (no children) (children have left
(children have left children under 18  are aged 18 or older children) home)
home) (e.g. adult children,
parents and/or elderly
relatives)

. . . - Q23: Please could you confirm which household situation best applies to you?
@ ht © United Utilities Water Limited 2019
opyrig nie flities Water Limite Base: October 2023 (n= 1004)

Source: State of the Nation (October 2023)

A
3 6%
I

Living on my own with
children under 18

2% 2%

Living with other

1% 1%

Prefer not to say

adults that are non-
family members e.g.

friends/flatmates

AV significant difference at 95% CI
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Garden access

Garden access

_

Garden access

Yes, there is a garden that I/we actively maintain (e.g. that you regularly or occasionally water) 663 66%

Yes, there is a garden but I/we do not actively maintain it (e.g. you do not regularly or occasionally 183 18%

water it)

No, there is not a garden BUT there is a balcony/terrace with plants that gets actively maintained 55 5%

No, I/we do not have a garden 104 10%
Copyright © United Utilities Water Limited 2019~ Q27: Does the property you live in have a garden?

Base: October 2023 (n= 1004)
Source: State of the Nation (October 2023)
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Children age breakdown (unweighted)

Children age breakdown (unweighted)

1%t Child 2" Child 31 Child
12yrs- 12yrs- 12yrs-
% 32% 4
18yrs 51% 18yrs 18yrs 12%
Syrs-
% Syrs-11yrs 42% -

11yrs 34% Y y 5yrs-11yrs
Oyrs- o

15% Oyrs-4yrs 26% Oyrs-4yrs 29%
4yrs

Copyright © United Utilities Water Limited 2019 Q27: You said you have children under 18 living at home. In what year were each of your children who are under 18 born?
Base: October 2023 (n= 220)

Source: State of the Nation (October 2023)

12yrs-
18yrs

599% Syrs-11yrs

Oyrs-4yrs

4t Child

11%

33%

56%
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Vulnerability break down

Vulnerability segment breakdown

22%
14%
- 0 —
Medical vulnerability Life stage vulnerability Communications vulnerability
Copyright © United Utilities Water Limited 2019 Q28: Which of the following apply to you?

Base: October 2023 (n= 1004)
Source: State of the Nation (October 2023)

61%

None of these apply to me

4%
I——

Prefer not to say
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Fieldwork breakdown

Sample source breakdown (unweighted)

o—
In the flow

community
members

Base: October 2023 (n= 1004)

@ ight © United Utilities Water Limited 2019
opyrig nie flities Water Limite Source: State of the Nation (October 2023)

%
76%
0
Consumer
panel users
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The In the Flow panel

* In The Flow is our online research community
made up of over 1100 North West customers.

It is an online community in which United Utilities
customers can take part in surveys and discussions
that help us better understand what customers
want and value.

In The Flow can be used for a variety of purposes.
We are able to facilitate full research projects
using the panel, as well as light touch research
such as polls, discussions and surveys. Customers
are also able to start their own discussions, as well
as comment on all posts.

To find out more about using the ‘In the Flow’ panel to
meet your business needs, please contact Shy Bayly or
another member of the Insight Team:

Shy Bayly

Head of Customer Insight

Shy.Bayly@uuplc.co.uk

Jenny Fathers
Customer Insight Manager

Jenny.Fathers@uuplc.co.uk

Jessica Collier
Customer Insight Executive

Jessica.Collier@uuplc.co.uk

in the flew

on behalf of (Dﬂ,’,’gﬂfﬁ?

) United
Utilities

Water for the North West

-
explain
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